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RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 8th December, 19671 the 17th Agrahayana, 1889 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN In the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
INDIAN SCIENTISTS ABROAD

*418. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Advisory Committee of the scientists' pool under the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research has recently made recommendations for recalling the Indian scientists from abroad;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken by Government thereon?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(DR. TRIGUNA SEN): (a)
The Advisory Committee has made no such recommendation. The Pool Scheme as such is designed to assist highly qualified Indian Scientists returning from abroad.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.
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DR. TRIGUNA SEN : Sir, we have got a scientists' pool scheme for ‘the scientists who come from abroad. They are kept in the pool for about two years and they are allowed to find out jobs. The Education

Ministry cannot give jobs to them. We help them in securing jobs.
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SHRI DALPAT SINGH : May I know,
Sir, whether the Ministry has tried to find out the reasons why scientists prefer to seek jobs elsewhere? Is it due to the fact that the pay here is very low and, if so, does Government think it proper to increase their pay and pay them handsomely? May I here point out that in Soviet Russia, which is a highly developed country, scientists are paid most handsomely? Does our Government also think in these terms?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : It is a fact that if we compare the pay scales of scientists in India and abroad, we will find that the pay scales in India are less.
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DR. TRIGUNA SEN : It is a difficult proposition for the Ministry of Education to create employment opportunities in the country. The scientists who come back are generally absorbed mainly in the educational institutions and the vacancies which remain in the educational institutions are generally filled by them.
Regarding employment in other sectors, I think the Ministry of Education has got very little to say in the matter.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : May I know,
Sir, whether it is a fact that many scientists in the pool have not yet been given employment, even after the lapse of three or four years and, if so, what steps does the Government propose to take in order to redress their grievance and give them early employment and increase their salaries, emolutions, etc.?
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DR. TRIGUNA SEN : I want to make it clear that the Ministry of Education is not an employment exchange to give jobs to others. As 1 explained, whenever scientists come, under the pool scheme, they are kept for two years and attached to certain institutions. The Ministry of Education can only help them in securing jobs. Regarding their employment I have got the figures here up to date. Of those who worked in the scientists' pool as on 1-
11-1967, 84 per cent secured regular employment. Of 481 persons who left the pool in 1966, 404, i.e., 84 per cent secured
regular employment. Four hundred scientists were working in the pool as on Ist November, 1967. These are the figures.
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T TEr ?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : We have got a scientific man power bulletin. We collect the names and qualifications of all the scientists who have come and who want to come. We circulate it to the different Ministries and employing
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authorities so that they can consider their qualifications for employment. It is the employment authority = which can consider it. We cannot give them jobs.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Does this question require more than five minutes?

Hon. MEMBERS : Yes, Sir.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA The
Education Minister said that he is not an employment exchange. I wish he were, at least in respect of our scientists who are the worthy sons of India and who would have been much more useful to the country if they were here. Now, I would like to put a categorical question to him.
About absorbing these scientists in other technical posts, which belong to other Ministries, in how many cases did he refer to other Ministries? Now, Sir, in the present trend when everything is going to be nationalised in the country, it is only the nationalised concerns that can now take these scientists. No private industry can take them . . .

S()HRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : Why not?

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Because you have not left anything to the private industry in the country. It is all nationalised. Now, may I know, Sir, in how many cases did he recommend their cases to the Ministry of Industrial Development and other Ministries, which have these nationalised undertakings?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : For the information of the hon. Member, I can say that the CSIR publishes a monthly called the "Technical Man-power Bulletin", giving particulars of all persons who have returned and are available for employment. About 3,000 copies of this Bulletin are being sent monthly to all the Ministries and the employing authorities.
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DR. TRIGUNA SEN : What does he mean by "subject-wise"? I have not understood it.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : How many doctors, biochemists, engineers, technicians, etc., are there?
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DR. TRIGUNA SEN : We have got a subject-wise list, but I have not got it here with me. But I can tell you that as on today there are about 400 pool officers who have not been employed. Eighty-four per cent, of these who came have been employed. Mostly medical doctors are finding difficulty in getting jobs, those with medical qualifications. The other scientists are employed in the scientific laboratories or in the universities. Our main difficulty is with regard to medical doctors.

MISS M. L. MARY NAIDU : May
I know if the hon. Minister is aware of the fact that it is not the scientists running after jobs, but jobs running after the scientists? The foreign countries take the best of our scientists, while we simply let them go, and do not give them even the least facility. Now, is it not time that the Education Minister, not as the Education Minister but as part of the Government, and the Government got together and saw that something was done so as not to allow the Indian scientists to go with their know how to other countries, while we pay heavily to foreigners for their know-how. We pay the foreigners double the amount, while our own scientists, even though more qualified, are paid half the amount. May I know why this is existing?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: Firstly, I want to say that I do not appoint any foreigner on double or trible the pay when I get an Indian to replace him. I have never done it; I will not do it.
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DR. TRIGUNA SEN : I do not know what I can do to secure jobs for the people who are passing from our mnstitutions. I can say I am sad.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May I know from the hon. Minister if it is a fact that the number of Indian scientists going abroad has lessened in the
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pool and the number joining the pool has decreased? That shows that the number of Indian scientists has also decreased. Has he tried to analyse the situation as to why it is so? If it is so, has h, tried to find any remedies ? The difficulties with them are lack of opportunities of employment and delay in recruitment in jhe U.P.S.C. and other agencies over which he may not himself have got control. But is it not time, when the number of people coming back to India has lessened, that he takes 1t up with other Ministries and evolve a policy which can bring Indian scientists back to India?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : The reasons given by my hon. friend are correct, less employment opportunities. But in this regard I can inform the hon. Member through you, Sir, that this is a general question of what is called brain drain.
There was a Seminar in England also.
Most of the scientists from England and even from Canada are being taken away to other countries where they can pay more. They are allured to go there. This is a general problem of all countries. I do not know what we can do.

(Some Members stood up.)

MR. CHAIRMAN : You want to have a debate over this matter?

AN HON. MEMBER : Yes, Sir.

SHRI A. D. MANI : The late Shri Jawaharlal Nehru, whenever he went abroad, made it a point to contact scientists resident there and ask them to return to India. May I ask the Minister whether he has been making a continuous effort through the Indian Missions abroad asking them to find out why the Indian scientists are not returning and, if possible, try to meet the financial terms which the Indian scientists want to be satisfied before they return to India?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : I think the question of hon. Member, Shri Mani, has been aswered by Shri Krishan Kant, because the scientists who are abroad do not like to come as the employment opportunities have shrunk here. As I mentioned, the salary scales for the Indian scientists in India are lower than elsewhere.

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON :
Considering that the Government cannot and the industrialists will not employ these talented sons of India, will the Government at least help them to go back so that they are not wasted in our country?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : At least what?

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON :
We are not able to give them employment and the industrialists will not employ them. Will the Government at least allow them to go back so that they are not wasted here?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : We do not stand in their way.

*419. [The questioner {Shri S. K.
Vaishampayen) was absent. For answer. vide col. 3083 infra.]

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question—
420.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : It is very correctly 420. The foreign countries are doing 420.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, kindly ask the '420' to be audible.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : It is very correctly numbered. It is a question dealing with foreign countries who are doing 420 with the student community.

FOREIGN MONEY IN STUDENT ORGANISA-
TIONS

*420. SHRI HARISH CHANDRA
MATHUR : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have ascertained the true position regarding the influence of C.I.A. and other channels of foreign money into student and youth organisations in the country; and

_(b) what are Government's conclusions in this regard and the steps taken to eradicate the evil?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) and
(b) The Intelligence Bureau have submitted a report regarding the allegations about the use of foreign funds in the recent general elections and for other purposes. This report is under examination.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : The hon. Minister is, of course making investigations. May be he thinks it more discreet to keep facts away from the House, I do not know. This question is asked in the context
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of the disclosures made by the 'New York Times' and the confessions made by certain organisations in this country already. In the statement made by the hon.
Minister of External Affairs in the other House in the month of March, he feels very much disturbed about it, and also the Home Minister said on the floor of this House in the month of June that he feels extremely disturbed about this dangerous trend which is taking place and that he is at <*.. In the context ot all these things, does the Home Minister concede that in all the countries it has been the experience that though the youth and young men and the student community are basically and intrinsically sound, they are the most vulnerable and most volatile section and they have been used in all other countries for a pitched battle between the two sections. In this context, may I know what particular attention he has paid to this matter and what are the organisations which have already confessed, and what progress has been made so far as the student community in particular is concerned?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I entirely agree with him and I concede to what he referred to as a very vulnerable section, the student's section, about which we will have to be very careful regarding such influences operating and working on them. Sir, we went into certain allegations or informations that we had. I would not like to mention the names of the institutions where it was alleged that they had received some funds from the organisations which were mentioned as receiving funds from the C.ILA. in the 'New York Times' to which he made a reference. We have taken certain steps—
in fact some of them have not received any money—but we have taken steps to see that they do not receive any funds from such organisations.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : I would like the Home Minister to appreciate that my question is not only restrained to the C.I.A. money; it is C.L.A. and other channels of foreign money and we have evidence as a matter of fact that the money comes from both sources. If we do not take a firm attitude in this matter, India may be one of the battlegrounds for the vested interests. It is in this context I want to know from the rfome Minister what are the various organisations and institutions and sources through which money has been coming, whether with

